Date:

August 9, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Ethan Brown, Land Use Services
503-823-7920 / Ethan.Brown@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 18-162123 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/Owners:

Richard and Yoshini White
665 NW Willow Glen Place, Beaverton, OR 97006-4243
rwhite3@hotmail.com, 541-840-5510

Site Address:

9735 NW LILAC AVENUE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 14 LOT 1-3&8 EXC PT IN ST, GLEN HARBOR
R320504800
1N1W11BB 05800
2119

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Linnton, contact chair@linntonna.org.
None
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.

Plan District:

Northwest Hills Plan District - Forest Park Subdistrict, Linnton
SubArea
Resource Site 98, Clark-Wilson Creek – Northwest Hills Natural Areas
Protection Plan; Regulatory Landslide Hazard Area; Wildfire Hazard Area
Base Zone: Residential 10,000 (R10)
Overlay Zones: Environmental Conservation (c)

Other Designations:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

EN – Environmental Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes to construct a new single-family residence on their property in the
Linnton neighborhood of NW Portland. There is an existing driveway on the property that will
be used for the new residence. The proposed residence will require 2,836 square feet of
permanent disturbance within the resource area of the Environmental Conservation overlay
zone for the home, stormwater planters, and an additional section of driveway to access the
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tucked-under garage. The house was located and designed to avoid any tree removals and
utility connections will be bored to avoid additional disturbance on the site. To mitigate for the
proposed disturbance, the applicant proposes to replant all temporary disturbance areas with
native shrubs and groundcovers, as well as to remove invasive species and plant 165 native
shrubs and 577 native groundcovers in an area surrounding the proposed development.
The entire project site is located within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone; therefore,
certain standards must be met to allow work to occur by right. In this case, the proposed
disturbance area exceeds the maximum allowable (33.430.140.D) and the building setback
exceeds the standard (33.430.140.O). For these reasons, environmental review is required.
RELEVANT APPROVAL CRITERIA:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:


Section 33.430.250 E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone
or within the Transition Area only

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. This application
was submitted on April 30, 2018 and determined to be complete on June 4, 2018.

ANALYSIS
Description of the Site:
Although the undeveloped subject property in far northwest Portland has a NW Lilac Avenue
address, the property is situated such that two sides of the lot have frontage on NW
Germantown Road. Access to the site is, and will continue to be, provided by an existing shared
driveway that also serves the neighboring house to the south of the project site. The project site
is surrounded by single-family residences on forested lots on three sides, with City-owned
undeveloped forest across NW Germantown Road to the northwest of the site. From the
previously-cleared center of the lot, where the proposed home will be constructed, the lot slopes
steeply down to the north and west towards NW Germantown Road and the neighboring home.
No streams or wetlands are present on the 41,270-square foot project site.
Infrastructure:
Existing Sanitary Infrastructure: According to best available GIS data, the following sewer
infrastructure is located in the vicinity of the project site:
1.

There is a public 8-inch HDPE sanitary sewer in NW Germantown Rd (BES as-built
# 4639).

Existing Stormwater Infrastructure: According to best available GIS data, the following
stormwater infrastructure is located in the vicinity of the project site:
1.

There are no public storm-only sewers available to this property.

2.

There is a drainage ditch-culvert system in NW Germantown Rd that leads to a
public 12-inch CSP storm sewer and then a surface channel downstream.

Existing Water Infrastructure: Water is available from the 6-inch main in NW Germantown Road.
The static water pressure is estimated as 30-57 psi.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the Residential 10,000 (R10) base zone,
with an Environmental Conservation (c) overlay zone (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The R10 zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots having
a minimum area of 6,000 square feet. Newly created lots must have a minimum density of 1
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lot per 10,000 square feet of site area. These provisions are not specifically addressed through
this Environmental Review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The Northwest Hills Plan District protects sites with sensitive and highly valued resources and
functional values. The portions of the plan district that include the Balch Creek Watershed
and the Forest Park Subdistrict contain unique, high quality resources and functional values
that require additional protection beyond that of the Environmental overlay zone. These
regulations provide the higher level of protection necessary for the plan district area and are
addressed in this review.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Northwest Hills Natural Areas Protection Plan as Resource
Site 98, Clark-Wilson Creek. Resources and functional values of concern within the resource
site include seasonal creeks, wildlife habitat, rare fauna, forest with some remnant stands of
old growth, open space, and groundwater resources. The resource site also provides scenic,
recreational, and cultural resources, as well as high quality food and cover for wildlife. The
project site itself is dominated by a previously cleared area, which is surrounded by mostly
native deciduous trees that will not be impacted by the proposed development. The new singlefamily residence will be constructed in the cleared area that is currently covered largely by
invasive species.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A full description of the proposal was summarized on
page two of this report. The following discusses the development alternatives that were
considered by the applicant. This section concludes with a discussion of the proposed
construction management plan, mitigation, and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives:
Alternative 1 (Proposed Alternative): As is described above, the applicant proposes to develop
their property with a new single-family residence, driveway extension, and stormwater planters.
The applicant designed and located the proposed residence in such a way as to avoid impacts
to all existing trees over 6-inches in diameter at breast height (dbh). The proposed building
coverage will be 2,164 square feet, within a total permanent disturbance area of 2,836 square
feet, in addition to the existing 3,432-square foot driveway.
Alternative 2: As an alternative to their proposed design and location, the applicant considered
the design that was previously approved through an Environmental Review in 1996 (LUR 9600454 EN, see Exhibit A.6). The previous design would have resulted in 6,750 square feet of
permanent disturbance, in addition to necessitating the removal of 8 trees. Rather than remove
trees and create this much larger disturbance area, the applicant rejected this alternative in
favor of their proposed, and significantly less impactful, alternative.
Construction Management Plan:
As is shown on Exhibit C.3 and is described in their narrative (Exhibit A.2), the applicant
proposes to place silt fences around the downslope perimeters of the construction disturbance

Decision Notice for LU 18-162123 EN

Page 4

area prior the beginning any other construction activities. In addition, the entire construction
limits will be surrounded by 6-foot high chain link tree protection fencing, as shown on Exhibit
C.2. Both fences will remain in place for the duration of construction, and any damage to the
silt fences and/or tree protection fences will be repaired within the same working day that
damage occurs. The existing paved driveway will be used for construction access and some
staging, while the remaining staging and stockpile areas will be located within the limits of
disturbance, as shown on Exhibit C.3. The applicant proposes to bore the sewer, water, and
stormwater connections, which limits disturbance to the overall house disturbance limits and a
bore pit adjacent to the driveway and stormwater planters.
Unavoidable Impacts:
Although the applicant is proposing a reasonable building footprint, the house, driveway, and
stormwater planters will require 2,836 square feet of permanent disturbance, in addition to the
existing driveway that covers 3,432 square feet of the resource area. Construction activities will
also require 1,968 square feet of temporary disturbance. However, no tree removals are
proposed. The applicant also further reduced their unavoidable impacts by proposing to bore
the stormwater and sewer line connections rather than trench them.
Proposed Mitigation:
To mitigate for the 2,836 square feet of permanent disturbance, the applicant proposes to
remove invasive species and replant and enhance the 4,118 square feet surrounding their
proposed house, as is shown on Exhibit C.4, Mitigation Planting Plan. Furthermore, all
temporary disturbance areas will be replanted with a mixture of native shrubs and
groundcovers.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews have been conducted for
this site.
• LUR 96-454 EN: Approval of an environmental review for the construction of a house in
the Environmental Conservation zone (see Exhibit A.6)
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed June 7, 2018. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Transportation Engineering
Water Bureau
Fire Bureau
Site Development Section of BDS

The Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division responded with the following comment (see Exhibit E.6):
Urban Forestry does not object to the approval of the proposed development subject to the
following conditions:
- The water line is installed in a manner that does not significantly impact trees
within the right-of-way;
- The sanitary sewer line is installed in a manner that does not significantly impact
trees within the right-of-way.
The Bureau of Environmental Services initially responded with concerns about downstream
ditch capacity issues. However, subsequent submittals from the applicant resolved these issues
and BES responded with the following (Exhibit E.1):
Based on this additional information, BES has determined that sufficient information has
been provided to demonstrate a feasible stormwater management plan for this project.
BES has no further objections to approval of the environmental review application.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on June 7,
2018. No written responses were received from either the Neighborhood Association or notified
property owners in response to the proposal.
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ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
Findings: The approval criteria which apply to the proposed new single-family residence are
found in Section 33.430.250 E. The applicant has provided findings for these approval criteria
and BDS Land Use Services staff have revised these findings or added conditions, where
necessary to meet the approval criteria.
33.430.250.E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development within
the Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of
the following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review;
Findings: The purpose of this criterion is to recognize that some form of development is
allowed, consistent with the base zone standards. Impacts of the proposed development are
measured relative to the impacts associated with the development normally allowed by the
base zone; in this case, the base zone allows 6,095 square feet of the site to be covered by
buildings, according to Table 110-4 of the Zoning Code.
The building footprint of the proposed house will be 2,164 square feet, which is well below
the building coverage allowed by the base zone. In addition, the proposed home has been
situated both to avoid all native trees on the site and utilize the pre-existing driveway. This,
in concert with the reduced area to be covered by permanent development and the
construction technique to be used to install the sewer, water and stormwater lines, is
expected to create minimal impacts on the environmental resources on the site.
Therefore, the proposal minimizes the loss of resources and functional values, consistent
with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone without a land use
review and this criterion is met.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that
would be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
The applicant provided an alternatives analysis that can be found in the application case
file in Exhibit A.2, and is summarized in this report on pages 3 and 4. The applicant has
shown that their proposal has been designed to efficiently use the minimum space
necessary and maximize livable space on the smallest footprint possible given the site
conditions. The applicant considered as an alternative the design, location, and footprint
previously approved by the City for the same site (see Exhibit A.6), which would have
required 6,750 square feet of permanent disturbance, more than double the amount of
permanent disturbance necessary for their proposed development. Furthermore, any other
alternative would have required tree removals. Similarly, their proposed method of boring
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the stormwater and sewer lines will result in much fewer impacts that would be allowed per
standards for trenched utilities. The applicant has clearly striven to design a low-impact
home appropriate for the forested lot, and have chosen the alternative with the least
detrimental impacts to onsite resources and functional values.
This criterion is met.
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the
proposed disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to
vegetation, erosion of soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish
habitat from increased stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The applicant provided a detailed description of the proposed stormwater management plan
and the construction management plan in the application case file (Exhibits A.4 and A.2),
in addition to graphic Proposed Development and Grading and Erosion Control site plans
(Exhibits C.2 and C.3). The Construction Management Plan is described on page 4 of this
report.
The stormwater plan submitted with this application proposes to collect storm runoff and
treat it within two flow-through stormwater planters (Exhibit C.5) before discharging to a
stormwater pipe to the existing ditch along NW Germantown Road.
Construction management techniques have been proposed by the applicant to minimize
impacts to identified resources and functional values designated to be left undisturbed.
The construction techniques proposed include silt and tree protection fencing (as shown on
Exhibits C.2 and C.3), using the existing paved driveway for construction access and some
staging, and boring stormwater and sewer lines to avoid impacts to existing vegetation. All
temporary disturbance areas will be replanted following construction.
With conditions to ensure the installation of tree protection fencing as proposed, this
criterion can be met by the proposal.
4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to quantify unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as comparable in character, so as to
replace lost resource functions and values. The proposed mitigation plan is described on
page 4 of this report. Proposed mitigation will offset 2,836 square feet of permanent
disturbance area and 1,968 square feet of temporary disturbance area.
The mitigation plan will compensate for impacts at the site for the following reasons:






The mitigation area (approximately 4,118 square feet) significantly larger than the area
of permanent disturbance.
All temporary disturbance areas will have invasive species removed and be planted with
native vegetation.
The interface between the development and protected resource areas will be buffered
with native plantings.
The mitigation plantings will increase species diversity to improve wildlife habitat in
areas that have minimal native vegetation.
The plantings will provide added pollution and nutrient retention and removal, sediment
trapping and erosion control.

In order to confirm appropriate and timely placement, and adequate coverage of mitigation
plantings, a Zoning Permit will be required for on-site inspection of the mitigation planting,
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at installation. At the time of the permit, the applicant must indicate whether the mitigation
plantings will be tagged for inspection or if the applicant will accompany the BDS Zoning
Permit inspector to the site to indicate where mitigation planting has occurred.
The proposed Mitigation Plan will be installed and maintained under the regulations
outlined in Section 33.248.040.A-D (Landscaping and Screening). Two years of monitoring
and maintenance will ensure survival of proposed mitigation plantings. To confirm
maintenance of the required plantings for the initial establishment period, the applicant will
be required to have the plantings inspected, by applying for a Zoning Permit two years after
plantings are installed.
With conditions to ensure that at least the minimum number of replacement plantings are
planted on the site and that plantings required for this Environmental Review are
maintained and inspected as described above, this criterion can be met.
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could
be better provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site
as the proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on-site
mitigation area. These criteria are met.
33.563.210 Additional Approval Criteria [Northwest Hills Plan District – Forest Park
Subdistrict]
In addition to the applicable approval criteria of Section 33.430.250, an environmental review
application will be approved if the review body finds that all of the following approval criteria
are met:
A. Wildlife. The location, quantity, quality and structural characteristics of forest
vegetation will be sufficient to provide habitat and maintain travel corridors for
the following indicator species: pileated Woodpecker, sharp-shinned hawk,
Roosevelt elk, white-footed vole, and red-legged frog. Standards to meet these
criteria are in the applicable Habitat Evaluation Procedure developed by the
United States Fish and Wildlife Service;
Findings: The proposed single-family residence will be constructed on a residential lot that
is mostly surrounded by previously-developed lots with larger residences. For this proposal,
only 5% of the site will be occupied with a dwelling, and the remainder of the site will
remain as part of the existing forested canopy that stretches from Forest Park. Therefore, a
minimal amount of land area will be used for residential dwelling. Additionally, the
proposed dwelling will be situated on a previously cleared portion of the property and no
tree removals will be required. It is unlikely that the addition of a single dwelling in an
established residential neighborhood would alter whatever existing patterns of wildlife
movement occurs in this area.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
B. Parks and Open Space. Overall scenic, recreational, educational and open space
values of Forest Park will not be diminished as a result of development activities;
and
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Findings: This application does not include development activities. Therefore, this criterion
does not apply.
C. Miller Creek Subarea.
Findings: This is not in the Miller Creek Subarea. Therefore, this criterion does not apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 11 can be met, and those of Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or
Modification via a land use review prior to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
Trees specifically approved for removal by the land use review are exempt from Title 11 Section
11.50.040 Tree Preservation Standards (11.50.040 B.5). However, the 11.50.050 On-Site Tree
Density Standards must be met. The applicant’s site plans indicate no tree removals and tree
density standards to be met.
Northwest Hills Plan District – Forest Park Subdistrict – Linnton Hillside Subarea
33.563.220 When Primary Structures Are Allowed in the Linnton Hillside Subarea
The regulations of Section 33.110.212 do not apply in the Linnton Hillside Subarea. In this
subarea, primary structures are allowed in single-dwelling residential zones as specified in this
section. Adjustments to the standards of this section are prohibited. Primary structures are
prohibited on lot remnants that are not otherwise lots of record or are not combined with lots
or lots of record. Primary structures are only allowed if one of the requirements in A. through
E. are met:
Findings: The subject lot meets or exceeds all the requirements contained in Portland City Code
33.563.220. The lot is at least 36 feet wide and is at least 10,000 sq. ft. pursuant to subsection G.
Specifically, the lot is 43,000 sq. ft. The lot does not abut a lot or lot of record owned by the same
family or business. Applicants are not seeking a property line adjustment and are keeping lot
features consistent with approved standards. Therefore, the standards of this subsection are met.
OTHER TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS
Technical decisions have been made as part of this review process, based on other City Titles,
as administered by other City service agencies. These related technical decisions are not
considered land use actions. If future technical decisions result in changes that bring the
project out of conformance with this land use decision, a new land use review may be required.
The following is a summary of technical requirements applicable to this proposal. This list is
not final and is subject to change when final permit plans are provided for City review.
Bureau

Code Authority and Topic

Contact Information

Water Bureau

Title 21 - Water availability

503-823-7404
www.portlandonline.com/water

Environmental
Services

Title 17; 2014 Stormwater Manual

503-823-7740

Fire Bureau

Title 31 Policy B-1 - Emergency
Access

www.portlandonline.com/bes
503-823-3700
www.portlandonline.com/fire
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Bureau

Code Authority and Topic

Contact Information

Transportation

Title 17 - Transportation System
Plan

503-823-5185
www.portlandonline.com/transportat
ion

Development
Services

Title 24 - Building Code, Flood
Plain, Site Development; Title 10 Erosion and Sediment Control

503-823-7300

Urban Forestry

Title 11 – Trees

503-823-8733

www.portlandonline.com/bds

http://www.portlandoregon.gov/tree
s/

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct a single-family house, flow-through stormwater planters,
and associated driveway and utilities connections. The applicant considered alternative
locations and designs to determine that the proposed layout and design would minimize
impacts to the resource area of the environmental zone by locating the proposed development
in an area previously cleared of trees and connecting to the existing driveway. The applicants
and the above findings have shown that the proposal meets the applicable approval criteria
with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the following
conditions.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for:
▪ Construction of single-family house;
▪ Construction of flow-through planters;
▪ Installation of utilities connections; and,
▪ Installation of an extension of the existing driveway;
all within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone, and in substantial conformance with
Exhibits C.2, C.3, C.4, and C.5, as approved by the City of Portland Bureau of Development
Services on August 6, 2018. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
NOTE: Activities which expose soil to direct contact with stormwater between October 1
and April 30 are prohibited.
A. A BDS Zoning Permit is required for inspection of required mitigation plantings, and a
separate BDS building permit is required for development. The Conditions of Approval
listed below, shall be noted on appropriate plan sheets submitted for permits. Plans shall
include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance

with approved LU 18-162123 EN Exhibits C.2 through C.5.”

Building Permits shall not be issued until a BDS Zoning Permit is issued.
Building Permits shall not be finaled until the BDS Zoning Permit for inspection of
mitigation plantings required in Condition C below is finaled.
B. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed according to tree protection measures in
Title 11 Tree Code, chapter 11.60, except as otherwise specified below. Temporary, 4-foot
high, construction fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for
the approved development where no silt fencing or tree protection fencing is required, as
depicted on Exhibits C.2 and C.3.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
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work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. The applicant shall obtain a BDS Zoning Permit for approval and inspection of a mitigation
plan for a total of 165 native shrubs and 577 native groundcovers, in substantial
conformance with Exhibit C.4, Mitigation Planting Plan. Any plant substitutions shall be
selected from the Portland Plant List, and shall be substantially equivalent in size to the
original plant.
1. Permit plans shall show:
a.
The location of the trees, shrubs and ground covers required by this condition to
be planted in the mitigation area and labeled as “new required landscaping”. The
plans shall be to scale, and shall illustrate a naturalistic arrangement of plants
and should include the location, species, quantity and size of plants to be
planted.
b.

The applicant shall indicate on the plans selection of either tagging plants for
identification or accompanying the BDS inspector for an on-site inspection.

2. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
3. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
4. If plantings are installed prior to completion of construction, a temporary bright orange,
4-foot high construction fence shall be placed to protect plantings from construction
activities.
5. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of mitigation plantings and final the BDS Zoning Permit.
6. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector; or the
applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the site to locate mitigation
plantings for inspection. If tape is used it shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen
and identified.
D. The land owner shall maintain the required plantings to ensure survival and
replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings
during and beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. After the 2-year initial
establishment period, the landowner shall:
1. Obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the 2-year maintenance and
monitoring period. The applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the
site to locate mitigation plantings for inspection. The permit must be finaled no later
than 2 years from the final inspection for the installation of mitigation planting, for the
purpose of ensuring that the required plantings remain. Any required plantings that
have not survived must be replaced.
2. All required landscaping shall be continuously maintained, by the land owner in a
healthy manner, with no more than 15% cover by invasive species. Required plants that
die shall be replaced in kind.
E. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Staff Planner: Ethan Brown

Decision rendered by:

on August 6, 2018

By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services
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Decision mailed: August 9, 2018
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on April 30,
2018, and was determined to be complete on June 4, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on April 30, 2018.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended by 21 days, as stated with Exhibit G.3. Unless further
extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: 10/23/2018.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on August 23, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
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Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after August 23, 2018 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Narrative and Site Plans
2. Revised Narrative (June 4, 2018)
3. Preliminary Geotechnical Assessment
4. Technical Memorandum – Downstream ditch capacity (June 1, 2018)
5. Simplified Approach Form (Stormwater)
6. Previously approved LUR 96-00454 EN
7. Technical Memorandum – Downstream ditch capacity (July 18, 2018)
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Partial Topographic Survey/Existing Conditions
2. Proposed Development Site Plan (attached)
3. Grading and Erosion Control Site Plan (attached)
4. Mitigation Planting Plan (attached)
5. Flow Through Planter and Erosion Control Details
6. Area Plan
7. Site Plan
8. Site Plan Continued
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
F. Correspondence: None received
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Incomplete Letter
3. 120-Day Extension Request
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

